

No. 17-1712

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES J. THOLE AND SHERRY SMITH, PETITIONERS

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

KAREN L. HANDORF
MICHELLE C. YAU
MARY J. BORTSCHELLER
COHEN & MILSTEIN
West Tower, Suite 500
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

PETER K. STRIS
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN S. MAHER
RACHANA A. PATHAK
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
JOHN STOKES
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
peter.stris@strismaher.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Respondents all but concede that ERISA defined-benefit plan participants have Article III standing to pursue injunctive relief to undo conflicted investments.....	3
II. Petitioners have Article III standing to seek make-whole relief for their ERISA plan	4
A. Petitioners are not mere bystanders to fiduciary breaches that deplete plan assets	4
1. Petitioners’ equitable interest in plan assets supplies the necessary personal stake.....	5
2. Independently, petitioners’ interest in enforcing respondents’ fiduciary duties supplies the necessary personal stake.....	10
B. Petitioners’ suit resembles those heard at common law.....	13
1. Beneficiaries have long sued trustees as the trust’s representatives	14
2. Respondents are wrong about the “no further inquiry” rule	15
C. Congress plainly authorized petitioners’ suit under Section 1132(a)(2)	17

III. Petitioners have Article III standing to seek removal of respondents as fiduciaries of their ERISA plan.....	18
IV. ERISA authorizes petitioners to seek each remedy	19
V. Respondents concede that their position renders ERISA’s duties effectively un-enforceable by defined-benefit participants.....	22
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	20
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	2
<i>Gaither v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	20
<i>Haines v. Elliot</i> , 58 A. 718 (Conn. 1904).....	19
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	8, 11
<i>Harrison v. Randall</i> , 68 Eng. Rep. 562 (1852)	13
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Superior Ct.</i> , 199 P.2d 827 (Ariz. 1948)	9
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	12

<i>Magruder v. Drury</i> , 235 U.S. 106 (1914)	16
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McChord v. Caldwell Ex'r</i> , 29 S.W. 440 (Ky. 1895)	9
<i>Moore v. Bowes</i> , 64 P.2d 423 (Cal. 1937)	18
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	21
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</i> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 10
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	17, 21
<i>Terry v. Allen</i> , 23 A. 150 (Conn. 1891)	9
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	12
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. 401(a)(2)	1, 5, 7
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	11
29 U.S.C. 1103	1, 5, 7

29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1).....	1, 11
29 U.S.C. 1109	12, 20
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2).....	1, 14, 17, 20
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3).....	20
Other Authorities	
26 C.F.R. 1.401-1(3)(iv)	7
Am. Jur. 2d Trusts (2019).....	7
Austin W. Scott et al., <i>Scott & Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007)	5, 7, 8
Austin W. Scott et al., <i>Scott & Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2016)	9, 15
George G. Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts & Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
John H. Langbein, <i>Questioning the Trust-Law Duty of Loyalty: Sole Interest or Best Interest?</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 929 (2005).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	13
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003)	7, 16, 17
